
M. J. Caverly PPL Bell Bend, LLC %
VP-Nuclear Project Development Two North Ninth Street

Allentown, PA 18101-1179
Tel. 610.774.6522 Fax 610.774.2618

micaverlv@pplweb.com

June 28, 2012

Glenda Miller - ABR Program
Susquehanna River Basin Commission
1721 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391

BELL BEND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
APPROVAL BY RULE APPLICATION (NOI-2012-0104)
ADMINISTRATIVE INCOMPLETENESS RESPONSES
BNP-2012-147 Docket No. 52-039

The purpose of this letter is to respond to your Administrative Incompleteness email sent to
G. Petrewski on June 5, 2012 regarding our Approval By Rule application for groundwater
withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American Water Company - Berwick (PAWC) station. The
water is to be supplied to and used by the proposed Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP)
during construction and operation. BBNPP will be located in Salem Township, Luzerne County,
PA. BBNPP is owned and will be operated by PPL Bell Bend, LLC (PPL). PPL is owned by
PPL Bell Bend Holdings, LLC which in turn is an indirect subsidiary of PPL Corporation.

The following deficiencies were noted in your e-mail. Our response is provided following each
comment. For Commission convenience, the information below has been incorporated into an
amended application, which is provided as Enclosure 1 to this letter.

1. Notice of Intent Application, Section 3, Location of Facility, application asks for latitude and
longitude in decimal degrees to six figures (NAD 83 format), please convert latitude and
longitude to decimal degrees. There are several conversion websites available:
http://transition.fcc.gov/mb/audio/bickel/DDDMMSS-decimal.html or
http://www. nqs. noaa.gov/cqi-bin/nadcon. prl.

Response: Section 3, Location of Facility. The corrected latitude and longitude are:
Latitude 41.089219 Longitude -76.165928.

2. Notice of Intent Application, Section 5, Public Water Supply Information, please supply
Historical Peak System Demand amount. This information can be obtained from Pennsylvania
American Water Company.

Response: Section 5, Public Water Supply Information. The Historical Peak System Demand
is 2.538 MGD.
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3. Notice of Intent Application, Section 5, Public Water Supply Information, under Description
of Public Water Supply Connection, application asks for latitude and longitude in decimal
degrees to six figures (NAD 83 format), please convert latitude and longitude to decimal
degrees. There are several conversion websites available:
http://transition.fcc.qov/mb/audio/bickel/DDDMMSS-decimal.html or
http://www.nqs.noaa.gov/cqi-bin/nadcon.prl.

Response: Section 5, Public Water Supply Information. Description of Public Water Supply
Connection. The corrected latitude and longitude are:
Latitude 41.084111 Longitude -76.157444.

4. For your information, Notice of Application, Section 10, the Consumptive Use Mitigation
fee is incorrect on the application. The current rate for the consumptive use fee is $0.29 per'
1,000 gallons of water consumptively used by the project. The rate will change on July 1, 2012
to $0.30 per 1,000 gallons of water. Since PPL/PPL Bell Bend, LLC does not have a confirmed
date for the start of this project, the Project Sponsor will be responsible for the current
consumptive use fee at the time the project starts to use water whenever that date may be.

Response: Section 10, Consumptive Use Mitigation. PPL Bell Bend, LLC understands that it
will need to pay the prevailing consumptive use fee.

5. The Pennsylvania American Water Commitment/Agreement letter is outdated (11/1/2010).
Please supply a current commitment/agreement letter and any updated information pertaining to
this water source.

Response: There was no guidance in the instructions that the Public Water Supplier letter or
agreement would become outdated within a given timeframe. The Commission may wish to
consider the inclusion of this information in the next update of the guidance document.
However, an updated commitment/agreement letter to provide water to the proposed BBNPP
was requested, received, and is provided in the Enclosure to this letter.

6. Notice of Intent Application, Section 13, Publication of Notice, please supply the three (3)
legal ad news clippings that are associated with the Proof of Publications for the Times Leader-
Dates of ads are 3-2-2012, 3-31 -2012, and 4-4-2012.

Response: Section 13, Publication of Notice. The public notice for the Approval By Rule
application was only published in the Times Leader on April 4, 2012. The affidavits for 3-2-2012
and 3-31-2012 were for other PPL publications in the Times Leader and should be removed
from the record. We apologize for this error. The correct Times Leader publication of notice
information, including the news clipping, is provided in the Enclosure to this letter.

7. Notice of Intent Application, Section 13, Publication of Notice, please supply Proof of
Publication with Notary Seal for Standard Speaker (and associated news clipping) and Citizens
Voice (and associated news clipping).

Response: The requested Proof of Publication with Notary Seal for Standard Speaker and
Citizens Voice are provided in the Enclosure. Original news clippings for each of these
publications are also provided. For completeness, the original news clipping for the Press
Enterprise is also enclosed.
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8. Complete SRBC Form 55 and submit (see SRBC Website - www.srbc.net - Forms and
Applications - for Form 55).

Response: The regulations state, "The project sponsor shall also provide certification on a form
provided by the Commission that it has published the newspaper notice(s) required by this
section and made the landowner notifications as required under paragraph (b) of this section, if
applicable." A determination was made by PPL Bell Bend after conversation with your office
that the Form 55 - Certificate of Notification was not applicable because:

1) No adjoining property owners needed to be notified because no changes to the PAWC -
Berwick Public Water Supply Permit was occurring, and

2) Affidavits and copies of all newspaper publications were being provided as Proof of
Publication.

Per your request for a Form 55, PPL Bell Bend, LLC has modified the Form 55 (per verbal
agreement with SRBC) to make it applicable to our application. A completed Form 55 is
provided in the Enclosure.

Should you or your Staff have any questions, please contact Gary Petrewski at 610.774.5996 or
gpetrewski @ pplweb.com.

We look forward to working with your Staff in this matter.

Respectfully,

Mich/k

MJC/kw

Enclosures: 1) Approval By Rule application form with required attachments, as amended
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cc: (w/ Enclosure)

Ms. Laura Quinn-Willingham
Project Manager
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mailstop: T-6 C32
Rockville, MD 20852

Ms. Paula Ballaron
Manager, Policy Implementation & Outreach
Susquehanna River Basin Commission
1721 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

Ms. Jamie Davis
Office of Environmental Programs (3EA30)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Ms. Amy Elliott
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
State College Field Office
1631 South Atherton Street, Suite 102
State College, PA 16801

Ms. Jennifer Kagel
United States Fish & Wildlife Service
Pennsylvania Field Office
315 S. Allen St. #322
State College, PA 16801

Mr. Eugene Trowbridge
PA Dept. of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office
2 Public Square
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

Mr. Tom Shervinskie
Pa Fish & Boat Commission
450 Robinson Lane
Bellefonte, PA 16823

Mr. Thomas W. Beauduy
Susquehanna River Basin Commission
1721 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102-0425

Ms. Karen Karchner
Zoning/Building Code Official
38 Bomboy Lane
Berwick, PA 18603

Mr. Joshua Longmore
Luzerne Conservation District
485 Smiths Pond Road
Shavertown, PA 18708
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Approval By Rule Application Form with required attachments as amended



Susquehanna River Basin Commission
a water management agency serving the Susquehanna River Watershed

NOTICE OF INTENT FOR APPROVAL BY RULE

Pursuant to 18 CFR Section 806.22(e)

Instructions and Application

Who Must Submit an Application:
An application is required for any project whose sole source of water for consumptive use is a
withdrawal. (If golf course: use SRBC Form # 24.)

An application is required for new consumptive uses or consumptive use increases exceeding a 30-d&
gallons per day since January 23, 1971.

Definitions:
Consumptive Use of Water-Consumptive use is the loss of water from a ground-water or surface wý
manmade conveyance system (including such water that is purveyed through a public water sui
transpiration by vegetation, incorporation into products during their manufacture, evaporation,
Susquehanna River Basin, or any other process by which the water withdrawn is not returned to the
undiminished in quantity. Deep well injection below freshwater aquifers shall not be considered a re
the basin.

Public Water Supplier-A system, including facilities for collection, treatment, storage and distrib
water to the public for human consumption, that: (1) Serves at least 15 service connections used by
of the area served by the system; or (2) Regularly serves at least 25 year-round residents.

Notification Material and Fees:
Submit the appropriate notification material, as required by Section 806.22(e)(1)(i)(B) and Section 80
10 days of application submittal. Sample notifications are attached and included on our website (wwv

Submit the appropriate application fee as required by Section 806.22(e)(1)(i)(A) with the application.

Consumptive Use Mitigation:
The project sponsor shall comply with mriitigation in accordance with Section 806.22 (b)(2) or (b)
section 11).

Where to File the Application:
Glenda Miller - ABR Program
Susquehanna River Basin Commission
1721 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102-239.1

SIRB

public water supply

ay average of 20,000

ater source through a
iply system) due to
diversion from the
waters of the basin

turn to the waters of

rution, that provides
year-round residents

6.22(e)(1)(ii), within
t.srbc.net).

(3) (see application

8-0425, ext. 227,For assistance, contact Glenda Miller at the Susquehanna River Basin Commission at (717) 22
fax (717) 909-0468, or via e-mail addressed to gmiller@srbc.net.

1721 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391 - Phone: (717) 238-0423 - Fax: (717) 238-24307910.1
website: http://www.srbc.net Q e-mail: srbc@srbc.net



Susquehanna River Basin Commission
a water management agency serving the Susquehanna River Watershed

NOTICE OF INTENT FOR APPROVAL BY RULE

Pursuant to 18 CFR Section 806.22(e)

Application

II
I

1. Project Sponsor Information:

Company Name: PPL Bell Bend, LLC

Mailing Address: 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2

City: Berwick

Contact Person: Gary Petrewski

Telephone: (610) 774-5996

Mobile: (610) 613-1338

State: PA

Title: Environmental Manager

Fax: (610) 774-2618

E-mail: 2netrewski @nnlweb.com

Zip: 18603

C7jU ... . i-l- .. ...

2. Company or Facility Description:

Type of facility Nuclear Power Plant

Date operations began or will begin 2nd Qtr. 2023

3. Location of Facility:

Municipality: Salem Township County: Luzeme State: PA

Latitude: 41.089219 Longitude: -76.165928 (decimal degrees [to six figures] North American Datum of 1983 [NAD 83] format)

You must attach a copy of a USGS 71/2 minute quadrangle map indicating the location of the facility. Please
indicate quadrangle name.

4. Proposed Consumptive Use Type(s): (check all that apply)

[] Incorporation Into Product Li Transpiration/Evaporation
El
E Other: Water for construction and potable uses

LI Injection

Maximum Daily Consumptive Water Use Requested: 0.363 million gallons per day (mgd)

(This is the maximum amount that will be consumptively used in any 24-hour period.)

2



5. Public Water Supply Information:

System 1:

System Name: Pennsylvania American Water Company

Mailing Address: 852 Wesley Drive

City: Mechanicsburg State: PA Zip: 17055

Contact Person: Joseph Woodward

Telephone: (717) 790-3028

Title: Manager - Central PA Field

Fax: (717) 795-1915 E-mail: Joseph.Woodward@amwater.com

Permitted
System Capacity: 4.6 mgd

Current Average
System Demand: 1.6 mgd

Historical Peak
System Demand: 2.538 mgd

Type Of Water Being Supplied:

Anticipated Maximum Daily Amount:

El Raw Water 0 Finished (Treated) Water

363,000 gallons per day (gpd) purchased from the public water supplier

State Permit Number(s): PA4190013

SRBC Docket Number(s) (if applicable): N/A

Description of Public Water Supply Connection:

Location: Approximately 3,000 ft from US 11 along Confers Lane, Salem Township, Luzerne County
Latitude: 41.084111 Longitude: -76.157444 (decimal degrees [to six figures] North American Datum of 1983 [NAD 83] format)

Metered by: [] Water Supplier

Meter Make: Unknown

E] Project Sponsor
Model: Unknown

[] Other

Serial #: Unknown

(Water withdrawal must be made through a manmade conveyance owned by the public water supply.)

6. Project Description:

Describe all water-related and appurtenant facilities and activities related to the project.

Water supplied will be used for potable and sanitary purposes and plant humidification equipment;

During construction, it will be used for:

a. Concrete batch plant for concrete mixing, curing, and washdown;

b. Site dust control and hydrostatic testing; and

c. Backfill compaction.

87910.1
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7. Provide flow chart showing the movement of water through the facility, including location and amount of
any losses. (See Attachment 3).

8. Water Requirements:

Million gallons per day
Water Use (mgd)

Present or Future Use
proposed (15 Years)

Maximum Daily Total Withdrawal 0.363 0.144

Maximum Daily Consumptive Use 0.235 0.093

9. Consumptive Use Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting (including type of meters): The project sponsor
shall comply with metering, monitoring, and quarierly reporting as specified in Sections 806.22(e)(2) and 806.30,
as follows:

Metering:

a. Measure and record on a daily basis, the quantity of all water withdrawn from the Public Water Supply
system using meters approved by the Commission.

b. Certify at the time of installation and no less frequently than once every five (5) years, the accuracy of all
meters to within five (5) percent of actual flow.

c. Maintain metering to provide a continuous, accurate record of the withdrawal.

Reporting: Project sponsors shall report:

a. The daily metered consumptive water use as measured by the meter installed on the Public Water Supply
system withdrawal quarterly, and as otherwise required. Quarterly monitoring reports shall be submitted on-
line and are due within thirty (30) days after the close of the preceding quarter.

b. Violations of consumptive use limits or any conditions of approval within five (5) days of such violation.

10. Consumptive Use Mitigation: In accordance with 18 CFR Section 806.22(e)(4), project sponsors shall select one
of the two following options as mitigation for consumptive use.

El The project sponsor agrees to exclusively use, as a source of consumptive use water, surface storage that is
subject to maintenance of a conservation release acceptable to the Commission in accordance with
Section 806.22(b)(2). (Limited applicability - additional information will need to be submitted and
reviewed; please contact SRBC staff.)

[] The project sponsor agrees to comply with the consumptive use mitigation requirements by payment of the
consumptive use fee in accordance with Section 806.22(b)(3), based on the rate of $0.21 per 1,000 gallons of
the water consumptively used by the project. The rate of payment, after appropriate notice to consumptive
users of water using this method of compliance, is subject to change at the Commission's discretion.

87910.1
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11. Application Fee: Project sponsor shall make payment of a nonrefundable project review fee in accordance with the
Project Fee Schedule in effect as excerpted below. (Based on request indicated in Section 806.22(e)(1)(i)(A).)

Effective January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011:

Requested Ouantity Application Fee (Approval by Rule)

LI 20,000 gpd - 99,999 gpd $ 1,425
0 100,000 gpd - 499,999 gpd $ 2,875

El 500,000 gpd - 999,999 gpd $ 5,700
El 1.000 mgd - 5.000 mgd $17,100
El Over 5.000 mgd $28,525

12. Notices: As required by 18 CFR Section 806.22(e)(1)(i), the project sponsor shall submit a copy of this Notice of
Intent to the appropriate agencies of the member state and to each municipality and county in which the project is
located. For notification examples, see "Guidelines for Completing Public Notice Requirements" on the SRBC
website, www.srbc.net, under the Forms and Applications Section.

a. Ms. Jennifer Means, EP Program Manager, PADEP, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA
17701

b. Luzeme County, 200 North River Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711
c. Salem Township, 38 Bomboy Lane, Berwick, PA 18603

13. Publication of Notice: Project sponsor shall within ten (10) days after submittal of the Notice of Intent submit to
the Commission proof of publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the location of the project that
contains a sufficient description of the project, its purpose, and its location. The Notice of Intent shall also contain
the Commission's address, electronic mail address (gmiller@srbc.net), telephone number (717-238-0423), and fax
(717-909-0468). For notification examples, see "Guidelines for Completing Public Notice Requirements" on the
SRBC website, www.srbc.net, under the Forms and Applications Section.

a. Newspaper Name
i. The Press Enterprise, Bloomsburg, PA
ii. Citizens Voice, Wilkes-Barre, PA
iii. Times Leader, Wilkes-Barre, PA
iv. Standard Speaker, Hazleton, PA

b. Publication Date: April 4, 2012

87910.1
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14. Required Attachments:

Project Information Form (SRBC Form # 72), go to SRBC website, www.srbc.net, Forms and Applications.
[ Map showing location of facility and withdrawal point from public water supplier
[ Flow chart showing the movement of water through the facility, including location and amount of any losses
[ Public water supplier letter or agreement
I Application fee
[ Proof of submission of notices
[ Proof of publication for newspaper notice
[ SRBC Form #55 (go to SRBC website, www.srbc.net, Forms and Applications).

15. Name and Signature of Project Sponsor:

The undersigned representative of the project sponsor certifies, under penalty of law (or perjury), as provided by
18 Pa. C. S. §4904, Section 210.45, of the New York Penal Law, Section 9-101 Maryland Crimes Code and
28 U.S.C. §1746, and attests that the information contained herein and all information accompanying this
application is true and correct, and they are authorized to act as representatives of the project sponsor.
Project Sponsor Represent aive, Michael-, J. Caverly Date: L- ( ,

1,4.

Signature:-'• t tY' A)(v.j

Title: Vice President - Nfclear Proje evelopment

Company: PPL Bell Bend, LLC

Revised 12/2011

87910.1
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Attachment 1

Form 72 SRBC Project Information Form with Pennsylvania Department of State Corporation
Bureau approved name registration for PPL Bell Bend Holdings, LLC

(Copy only, signed original previously provided)



Susquehanna River Basin Commission
a water management agency serving the Susquehanna River Watershed

Revised 11109

SRBCI

"" .41 ..

PROJECT INFORMATION

1. Project Owner's Name, Registered Fictitious Name or Trade Name* PPL Bell Bend, LLC

Address 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2

City Berwick

Type of Organization (Owner):
E] Sole Proprietorship Limited Liability Company

Corporation Limited Liability Partnership
General Partnership Government Agency

n] Limited Partnership Other
Aiithnriml7o Contact Peronn Garv Petre.wski

State PA Zip 18603

Title Environmental Manager

Address (if different) 2 North Ninth Street

City Allentown State PA Zip 18101

Telephone (610) 774-5996 Fax (610) 774-2618 E-Mail gpetrewski@pplweb.com

2. Project Operator's Name or Registered Fictitious or Trade Name* (if different from No. 1)

Address

City

Type of Organization (Operator):
El Sole Proprietorship
El Corporation
El General Partnership
E] Limited Partnership

3. Authorized Contact Person

Address (if different)

State ____ Zip

L imited Liability Company
Limited Liability Partnership
Government Agency

E] Other
Title

City State _ Zip

Telephone ( ) Fax ( E-Mail

4. Parent Corporation Name, and Registered Fictitious or Trade Name* (if different from No. 1): (Use additional
sheets, if necessary, to describe the corporate hierarchy.) PPL Bell Bend Holdings. LLC

Corporate Registration: Entity No. 3829311 State PA

Address (if different) 2 North Ninth Street

City Allentown State PA Zip 18101

Please attach a copy of your Department of State, Division of Corporations, State Records and UCC (New York), Division of Corporations
(Pennsylvania), or Department of Assessments and Taxation (Maryland) approved name registration or trade name registration.

1721 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391 I.Phone: (717) 238-0423 - Fax: (717) 238-2436



Revised 11/09

5. All Proprietors, Corporate Officers and Directors, or Partners: (add as many lines as needed)

Name Title Address Telephone Fax E&mail
Victor N. President/ 2 North Ninth Street (610) 774-3913 610-774- vnlopiano@pplweb.com
Lopiano Manager Allentown, PA 18101 6092
Michael J. Vice President- Same (610) 774-6522 (610) 774- mjcaverly@pplweb.com
Caverly Nuclear Project 2618

Development
Paul A. Treasurer/ Same (610) 774-2426 (610) 774- pfarr@pplweb.com
Farr Manager 7016
Elizabeth Secretary Same (610) 774-4107 (610) 774- esduane@pplweb.com
Stevens 5019
Duane
David G. Manager Same (610) 774-4247 (610) 774- dgdecampli@pplweb.com
DeCampli 1 _ 6092 1

6. Corporate Contact:

Name Victor N. Lopiano

Title President/ Manager

Address 2 North Ninth Street

City Allentown

Telephone (610) 774-3913

7. Project Hydrogeologist:

Name Not Applicable

Company

Address

State PA Zip 18101

Fax (610) 774-6092 E-Mail vnlopiano@pplweb.com

Title

Telephone Fax

P.G. License No. State

8. Project Engineer:

Name George John Kuczynski Title I

Company PPL Nuclear Development, LLC

Address 2 North Ninth Street

E-Mail

Expiration Date

)irector-Engineering Procurement Construction

Allentown, PA 18101

Telephone (610) 774- 6385 Fax (610) 774-2618 E-Mail gikuczynski@pplweb.com

P.E. License No. 027657E State PA Expiration Date September 30', 2013



Revised 11/09

9. Representing Attorney, if applicable:

Name

Firm

Address

Telephone ( Fax ( ) E-Mail

10. Name(s) and Signature(s) of Preparer and Project Owner:

The undersigned representatives of the project sponsor certify, under penalty of law (or perjury), as provided by
18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904; Section 210.45, of the New York Penal Law; Section 9-101 Maryland Crimes Code and
28 U.S.C. § 1746, attest that the information for all parts contained herein and all information accompanying this
application(s) is true and correct, and that they are authorized to act as representatives on behalf of their respective
corporate entities.

alte ? Q/nPreparer Name Bradley A. Wise

Date

w. ° .=•,•

Title Environmental Permi~ing Supervisor

Company PPL Bell Bend. LLC

Preparer Name Date

Signature

Title

Company

Project Owner Name PPL Bell Bend, LLC; Michael J. Caveriy

Signature

Date 3 jig I2--

Company PPL Bell Bend. LLC

(P.G. Seal) (P.E. Seal)

69934.1
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Notes:
1. Mark any information on the application that is considered confidential or proprietary.
2. Items I through 6 and 10 are required, and items 7 through 9 are project specific.

69934.1



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
CORPORATION BUREAU

206 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING
P.O, BOX 8722

HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8722
WWW.CORPORAT1ONS.STATE.PA.US/CORP

PPL Bell Bend Holdings, LLC

THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT. THE
CORPORATION BUREAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS TO TiJANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS
IN PENNSYLVANIA.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU, PLEASE VSITr
OUR WEB SITE LOCATED AT WWW.COR PORATIONS.STATE.PA.US/CORP OR PLEASE CALL OUR MAIN
INFORMATION TELEPHONE NUMBER (717)78"1105?. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
BUSINESS AND / OR UCC FILINGS, PLEASE VISIT OUR ONLINE "SEARCHABLE DATABASE" LOCATED
ON OUR WEB SITE.

ENTITY NUMBER: 3 829311

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
116 Pine Street, Suite 320
Hanrisburg, PA 17101



Entity.#: M929311
I Date FIled; 0811412009

Pedro A. Cortia
Secretary of tile CommQnwealth

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
CORPORATION BUREAU

Application for Registration - Foreign
(15 Pa.C.S.)

Registered Limited Liability Genral Pailnership (§ 8211)
Rcgistered Limited Liability Limited Partnership (§ 8211)
Limited Partnership (§ 8582)
Limited Liabilityp Company (§ 8981)

Name

-A ONCORP-QQLIMTEFB'co

Document will be returned to the
name and addireus you enter to
the left.

Fee: S250

In. ompliance with the requirements of the applicable provisions (relating to registrotion), the undersigned, desiring to
register to do business in this Commonwealth, hereby states that:

1. The name to be registered Is:
PPL Bell Bend Holdings, LLC I

2. (If she name sel forth In paragraph I is not avatiable for use In this Commonwealth, coMple'e the follmoig):

The name under which the limited liability company/limited liability partnership/limited partnership proposes to
register and do business in this Commonwealth is:

3. The name of thejurisdiction under the laws of which it was organized and the date of its formation:

Jurisdiction: Delaware Date of Formnation: Auk. 1.2008 I
4. The (a) address of its. initial registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered

qffice provider and the county of venue is:

(a) Number and street City State Zip County
Two North Ninth Street Allentown PA 18.10 Lehigh

(b) Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider County

commonWealth of Pennsylvania
APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION 3 Pagd(s)

PA057. 1AlACT rU.Oi'D , t

2008 AUG 14 PH 12: 28

PA DEPT OF STATE



DSC9:I 5&89 81/9211/8582.2

S. Check and complete one of the following:.

E1 The address of the office required to be maintained by it in the jutrsdiction of its organization by the laws of
that jurisdiction is:

1209.Orange Street Wilmington DE 19801.

Number and street City State Zip

LJ It is not required by the laws of its jurisdiction of organization to maintain an office therein and the address
ofits principal office is:

Number and street City Zip •

6. For Restrlcted Professlonal Limlted Labllity Company Only. Strike o1t Ifk Iapplicable: WTb p9xXWV~y

Limited LlabIlly Partnership and Limited Partnrshlp.t Complete paragraphs 7 and 8
7. The name and business address of each general partine.

Name Business Address

8. The address otthe office at which is kept a list of thenames and addresses of the limited partlners and their
capital contribution is:

Numberand street City State Zip County

The registered partnership hereby undertakes to keep those records until its registration to do business in the
Commonwealth Is canceled or withdrawn.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused
this Application for Registration to be signed by a duly
authorized officer/member or manager thereof this

\L4. dayorAuzust ,2008.

PPL'Bell Bed Holdings, LLC
e Company

filitb1• Stevens Duane,••ez
Title

!AD$? •- lon 6C1 ST ylk"MOn1hi



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
CORPORATION BUREAU

206 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING
P.O. BOX 8722

HARRISBURG, PA 1710548722
WWW.CORPORATIONS.STATE.PA.US/CORP

PPL Bell Bend, LLC

THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT. THE
CORPORATION BUREAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS*TO THANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS
IN PENNSYLVANIA.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU. PLEASE VISIT
OUR WEB SITE LOCATED AT WWW.CORPORATIONSSTATE.PA.US/CORP OR PLEASE CALL OUR MAIN
INFORMATfON TELEPHONE NUMBER (717)787-1057. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
BUSINESS AND I OR UCC FILINGS, PLEASE VISIT OUR ONLINE "SEARCHABLE DATABASE" LOCATED
ON OUR WEB SITE.

ENTITY NUMBER: 3829312

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
116 Pine Street, Suite 320
Harrisburgi PA 17101



Entity#: 3829312
Date Filed: 08/1412008

Pedro,f t . ComofatSecretary of the Commonwealth

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
CORPORATION BUREAU

Application for Registration'- Foreign
(is P4.C.S.)

EZ1 Reglstered Limited Liability General Partnership (§ 8211)
• Registered Limited Liability Limited Partnership (§8211)
Limiied-Partnership (§ 8582)
Limited Liability Company (§ 8981)

Name

T C RPZ- NTERcity state 71p Codo ''

Document will be. returned to the
name and address you enter to
the felt

Fee: $250

In compliance with the requirements of the applicable provisions (relating to registration), the undersigned, desiring to
register to do business in this Commonwealth, hereby states that:

I. The name to be ftgistered is:
PPL Bell Bend, LLC ,

2. (Ifthe name set forth In paragraph 1 knot ava/lable for use In th is Commonwealth, complete the following.):

The name under which the limited liability companyllimited liability partnorship/linited partnership proposes to
register and do business in this Commonwealth Is:

3. Thename of the jurisdiction under the laws ofwhich it was organized and the date of Its formation:

Jurisdiction: DIelaware Date of Formation: Aue. 1. 2008

4. The (a) address of its initial registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered
office provider and the county of venue is:

(a) Number and street
Two North Ninth Street

City
Allentown

State
PA

Zip
18101

County
Lehish

Allentown PA 18101 Leblih

(b) Name ofCommorcial Registered Me Provider County

commonwealth of

rAsh.- lMa6CTSpwmia1.#ol.

20084AUG'14 Pil12: 28

PA DEPT OF STAv:

APpLICAT1! E1TA~~SaeS

y J21 42



6SCB:15-'898 11821 1/8582-2

S. Check and complete one of thefollowlng..

I• The address of the office required to be maintained by it in the Jurisdiction of its organization by the laws.of
thatjurisdiction is:

1209 Orange Street Wilmington DB 19801
Number and street City State Zip

EJ It is not required by the laws ofits jurisdiction of organization to mpintain an office therein and the address
of its principal office is:

Number and street City State Zip

6. For RestrkcedProfessioaal LtmledLability Company Onlyj. Strike outfinn plicable: = Xi0014 A)X

Limited Liability Partnership and Limited Partnership: Complete paragraphs "and 8

7. The name and business addressofeach general partner.
Name Business Address

8. The address of the offlee at which is kept a list of the names and addresses of the limited partners and their
capital contribution is:

Number and street City State Zip County

The registered partnership hereby undertakes to keep those records until its registration to do business In the
Commonwealth is canceled or withdrawn.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, th e undersigned has caused
this Application for Registration to be signed by a duly
authorized officer/member or manager thereof this

1]_•day of August .2008

PPL Bell Bend, LLC
j ~Naxne(PaihlIs om-paity

i •z,•,n Stvens Duane. Secretary
Title

PAWT. IS/tla C T ulnrM Oulb,



Attachment 2

Map showing location of facility and withdrawal point from public water supplier
(Conceptual Layout, Main Header, Potable Water System)

(Map Size 11 X17).







Attachment 3

Flow chart showing the movement of water through the facility
(Conceptual Piping and Instrumentation Diagram, Potable Water System)

(Map Size 11X17).



Attachment 4

Public Water Supplier letter(s) of agreement

a. Joseph Woodward, PAWC to Michael Caverly, PPL Bell Bend, "RE: Water Availability
for Bell Bend Site in Salem Township, Luzerne County, PA." June 18, 2012.

b. Joseph Woodward, PAWCto Terry Harpster, PPL Bell Bend, "Re: Water Availability,
Bell Bend Site, Salem Township, Luzerne County, PA." November 1, 2010.

c. Terry Harpster, PPL Bell Bend, to Bernard J. Grundusky, PAWC, "Bell Bend Nuclear
Power Plant Water Service Application." March 3, 2011.



PENNSYLVANIA

AMERICAN WATER

June 18, 2012

Michael Caverly
PPL Nuclear Development, LLC
Two North Ninth Street (GENPL4)
Allentown, PA 18101-1179

RE: Water Availability for Bell Bend site in Salem Township, Luzerne
County, PA

Dear Mr. Caverly:

Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC) is responding to your updated service
request at the above referenced site. As we have informed you in the past, this area is
serviced through our existing franchise territory and we intend to provide water service in
strict accordance with our existing Tariff Rules and Regulations, as filed with the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Based on previous plans discussed for this project, PAWC has the availability to supply
water for this site. The max day demand in our Berwick water system over the last five
years has been 2.538 MGD and PAW is permitted and has the treatment capabilities to
provide up to 4.5 MGD to our Berwick water system.

Please provide this office with a construction schedule as soon as it becomes available.
Thank you for your attention to this matter and if you should have any further questions
or concerns, please contact me directly.

Sincerely,

J~boph oodward
Manager - Central PA Field Operations

cc:
Michael Salvo, PAWC Senior Director - Field Operations
Joel Mitchell, PAWC Project Manager - Engineering
Bernie Grundusky, PAWC Manager- Business Development



*k
PE

AMv
- N N SYLVANIA Joe Woodward P 717-790-3(

RICAN WATER 852 Westey Drive F 717-795-19
Mechankislbg. PA 17055
Joseph.Woodward(@amwater.com

November 1, 2010

Terry Harpster
PPL Bell Bend, LLC
38 Bomboy Lane RECEIED NO! 0 6
Suite 2
Berwick, PA 18603

RE: Water Availability
Bell Bend Site,
Salem Township, Luzerne County, PA

Dear Mr. Harpster:

Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC) has received your request for public
water availability at the above referenced site. PAWC does service this particular
franchise territory and we intend to provide water service in strict accordance with the
Tariff Rules and Regulations as filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Please be advised that the developer will be required to pay for all improvements
required to extend water to the site. This work may include but is not limited to water
main extensions, pump stations, water storage tanks and other improvements as
necessary

To assist us with the design of the main extension, it is mandatory for you to submit
certain data for the sizing of the main, service and meter. Please submit the following
information as soon as possible to avoid any delay in providing service.

" The latest site plan showing the proposed building layout and the meter pit
location in correct scale.

" Plumbing Plans
" Sprinkler Plans - including a pump performance curve in applicable and

hydraulic calculations
* Backflow Prevention Device Specifications
* Meter Pit

We are enclosing a PAWC Water Service Application and a PAWC Water Connection
Form that will need to be completed for this service. We will require the aforementioned
information be returned to this office for review as promptly as possible. We are also
providing you with a copy of our current schedule of rates and standard master metering

028

15



PENNSYLVAN IA
AMERICAN WATER

detail. There will be no tap fees or connection fees associated with the individual water
service connection. There will be a one time, thirty dollar ($30) per service activation
fee to set up the individual account. This fee will be included in the first month's water
bill.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (717) 691-2108.

Sincerely,

3r)ý"44
Joseph Woodward
Manger - Central PA Field Operations

Cc: David Kaufman, PAWC Vice President - Engineering
Michael Salvo, PAWC Senior Director - Field Operations
Joel Mitchell, PAWC Project Manager- Engineering
Bernie Grundusky, PAWC Manager - Business Development



Office Use Only

Premise #

NSIAccount# WATER SERVICE APPLICATION
P ENNS.YLVA N.IA

*AMERICAN WATER

water service. Thank you for the opportunity to be YOUR water utility.
I g Im I

STREET NAME & SUFFIX

MUNICIPALITY APTILOT# - CITY - STATE ZIP CODE
SEWAGEAUTHORITY TYPE OF SERVICE: () Residential ( ) Commercial () Industrial () Other

,_______________ TYPE OF HEAT: Hot Water () Forced Air ('Other.
NAME (First, Middle, Last) PHONE# CELL#

NAME (First, Middle, Last) PHONE# CELL#

MAILING ADDRESS (if different than service address)

(I) (We), the Applicant(s) for water service from Pennsyivanla-American Water have read and understood the above application. (I) (We) will be Jointly
and severally bound.by this application to:

1. Pay gone-tme fee of 300.00 to cover the cost of seeting up (MY) (OUR) account which will be added to your first bill. DO NOT SEND.

READ ABOVE STATEMENTS BEFORE SIGNING

APPLICANT FOR SERVICE APPUCANT FOR SERVICE

DATE DATE "

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY PWSID:

Copy To: () Dispatch () Call Center ( ) () () WO File Q Other
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05/14/2010 03:10 PM

. , 7--,

AM Re: Potable Water Supply to Proposed Bell Bend Plant Site
JoelMitchell to: HOWARD.L.ANDERSON
Cc; JEFFERY.SALTARELLI, MAURY.A.PRESSBURGER

Larry,

A couple of minor comments/additions.
questions, please let me know.

Thanks,

See below. If you have any

Joel A. Mitchell, P.E.
Project Manager
Pennsylvania American Water
852 Wesley Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
Office # 717-691-2108
Fax# 717-790-3058
Cell # 717-943-5963
Nextel D.C. # 196*2*4048

HOWARD.L.ANDERSON
@sargentlundy.com

05/14/2010 03:50
PM

To
Joel.Mitchell@amwater.com

cc
MAURY.A.PRESSBURGER@Sargentlundy.co
m,

JEFFERY.SALTARELLI@sargentlundy. com
Subject

Potable Water Supply to Proposed
Bell Bend Plant Site

Hi Joel,

Thanks for sending the service request form. I will forward it to PP&L,
since I've been informed that they will need to submit it to Penn American
Water.

Based on our phone conversation yesterday, I would like to confirm the
following items:

Penn American will have no problem with supplying the requested 240
gpm flowrate. PAWC will provide service in accordance with our
tariff, and should be able to provide the requested 240gpm.



Report SL-009465
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Page 2 of 4

A new water main will need to be run [approximately 5 miles ] east of
Berwick along Route 11 to Confers Lane, and from there to the
customer's meter house. The customer would be required to cover the
cost of the water main extension. The upcharge for over-sizing the
pipe main to allow for supplying future customers would be covered by
Penn American. The main extension, pump station and upsizing (if
required) would be discussed and finalized as part of the Extension
Deposit Agreement.
A minimum 40 psig supply pressure at the meter house will not be
achievable without the installation of a pumping station, which would
also be paid for by the customer. A minimum water pressure at the
site meter house without use of a pumping station would be 25 psig.
Looking at the elevation 3,200 feet along confers lane, should
provide a STATIC pressure of approximately 35 psi. This does not
take into account any headloss or variation in pressure due to system
demand or your demand. Obviously these factors would impact the
pressure at your point of connection.

If you have any corrections, comments or clarifications, please feel free
to respond.

Thanks,

Larry Anderson
Sargent & Lundy, LLC
55 East Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60603-5780
312.269.2464
Howard.L.Anderson@sargentlundy. com
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE

DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF WATER

26.Classification of Revenue

26.1 Residential
Sales to single premises residences, or to multiple premises

residences, including apartment houses or apartment buildings, where
each unit or premises is served through a separate meter.

26.2 'Commercial

*A. Sales to multiple premises residence served through a
single meter or battery of meters.

B. Sales'ýto all private institutions and organizations.

C. Sales :to manufacturing or processing establishments
where'. the water is not used principally in the
manufacturing or processing functions.

D. Include sales to residences such as apartment and
boarding houses, hotels, offices, office buildings,
retail and wholesale commercial establishments,
laundries, churches, private schools and colleges,
private hospitals, private cemeteries, etc., where
water is not used primarily for industrial purposes.

26.3 Industrial

A. Sales to manufacturing or processing establishments
where the water is used principally in. the
manufacturing or processing functions.

B. Sales of water to manufacturing and industrial
consumers such as steel works, automobile
manufacturers, breweries, public utilities (other than
sales to other water utilities), stockyards, packing
houses, grain elevators, bottling works.

Issued: October 28, 1993 Effective: July 27, 1994
Issued: October 28, 1993' Effective:. July 27, 1994
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26.4 Municipal

A. Sales to governmental agencies (other than sales of.
water for resale).

B. Sales of water for -municipal and other public
purposes, other than public fire protection. Include
sales for sewer and street flushing, also for street
and sidewalk construction when done by the
municipality. Also include sales such as the filling
of public swimming pools, drinking and display
fountai~ns, parks, schools, hospitals,, cemeteries,
buildings. Sales of water for City, County, State and
FederaL uses are. to be included in this
classification.

26.5 Sales for Resale (C)

Sales to private or public water utilities where the water
is to be'resold to customers of the utilities.

Group A: Customers purchasing water as a primary source of
supply as evidenced by their relationship of maximum day
use to average day use.

Group B: Customers purchasing water for emergency or peak
shaving purposes as evidenced by their relationship of
maximum day use to average day use.

26.6 Private Fire Protection

Covers all unmetered charges for fire protection service
other than charges for public fire protection.

26.7 Public Fire Protection

Charges rendered to municipalities for public fire hydrant
(rental) stand-by charges.

Issued: October 3, 1997 Effective: October 3, 1997
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF WATER

5. Meters and Meter Installations

5.1 Meter Installations (C)

The Company will furnish and install for each Customer,
without charge, a'suitable meter and.will keep the same-in repair.
The customer,. however, shall properly protect the meter from damage
by frost or other causes and shall be held responsible for repairs
or replacement of the meter made necessary by the' negligence or
intentional act of the customer.

5.2 Meter Space and Location
The Custbmer 'shall provide a safe, readily-accessible,

and protected location for the installation of a meter at such
point as will control the entire supply to the premise. The
location must be acceptable to the. 'Company as most convenient for-
its service so that the meter may be easily examined, read, or
removed. In addition, at the Company's option, .the Customer shall
also provide a safe and readily accessible location outside of his
residence for the installation of a remote meter reading device.
If. the Customer does not maintain ready access to the meter and the
remote meter reading device, the Company may install an outside
meter setting at the Customer's expense.

5.3 Automatic Meter Reading
The Company, without charge to the Customer, may install

.meterls capable of being read-automatically from a central location
using telephone lines. To install this automatic meter reading
equipment, the Company will require access to a telephone line of
the premise receiving water service. •If installation is denied,
the Company may impose a meter reading fee equal to the cost of
manually reading the meter or terminate service. If the automatic
meter reading equipment can be installed, the Customer must provide
the Company with the telephone number of the -line to which the
equipment will be connected and immediately advise the Company of
any changes in the number.

5.4 Outside Meter Installations.
At the Company's discretion, a meter shall be placed by

the Customer in a meter tile or vault which meets the Company's
specifications.. Installation of the meter tile or vault shall be
at the Customer's expense. The meter tile or vault shall be placed
immediately inside the Customer's property line or at such other,
jlocation as may be.ordered by the Company.

Issued: November 22, 1994 Effective: November23, 1994
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND'SALE OF WATER

(Continued)

5.5 Meter Service
All service provided by the Company except public fire

protection shall be metered.

5.6 Meter Installations.for Flat-Rate Accounts and Unmetered
Private Fire Services
Within 45 calendar days of.notification by the Company, a

flat-rate or unmetered private fire service Customer will provide a
suitable meter setting at his own expense. The Company will
provide the Customer with standard specifications. for the meter
.setting. Any Customer who does not. provide a suitable meter
setting within the 45-day period will be subject to termination of
service; or, at the. option of the Company. -in the case of an
unmetered fire serv4ice Customer, the installation will be made by
the Company and a-surcharge applied to the Customer's bill. The
surcharge will be&4n annual fee equal to 17% of the total actual
cost of. installation.

5.7 Tampering with Meters or-other Utility Equipment
When a meter or other utility equipment on a Customer's

premises has been tampered with and the customer enjoys the use of
or receives benefit from the water service intended to be metered,
it may be reasonably inferred that the Customer tampered with the
meter or other utility equipment. The penalties -for tampering
include.but, are not limited to, termination of service, recovery.
by the Company of all costs related to the, tampering, including
payment for such water service as the Company may estimate from
available information has been used but not registered by the
Company's'meter, and criminal sanctions pursuant to the laws of the
Commonwealth.

Issued: October 28, 1993 Effective; *July 27, 1994
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SCHEDULE OF RATES APPLICABLE TO RATE ZONE 1
FOR ALL RATE CLASSES EXCEPT INDUSTRIAL

METER RATES

All water supplied by the Company for any and all purposes, excel
Industrial, Qualified Private Fire Hydrants and Public Fire Hydrants, shall I
metered as hereinafter set forth. All meters shall be read monthly c
bimonthly and the water used shall be paid for in accordance with tl
following schedule of rates.

Service Charges
For All Rate Classes Except Industrial

All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly service charge, base
on the size of meter required to render adequate service. (I)

Service Charge
Per Month Except
Other Water UtilitiesSize of Meter

5/8 inch
3/4 inch
1 inch
1-1/2inch
2 inch
3 inch
4 inch

$ 13.00
19.60
32.60
53.40
85.40

159.40
200.10
299.50
579.90
839.90

1,313.53

Service Charge
.Per Month
Other Water Utilities
Group A & B
$ .17.30

26.40
43.10
87.30

138.60
260.80
434.00
866.80

1,386.90
1,994.30
3,121.90

6
8
10
12

inch
inch
inch
inch

Consumption Charges For all Rate Classes Except Industrial
The following rates shall apply per 100 gallons.

FIRST
16,000/MONTH

NEXT
584,000/MONTH

ALL IN EXCESS
OF 600,000/MONTH

Residential .7890
Commercial .7656
Municipal .7890
Other Water Utilities
Group A .5374
Other Water Utilities
Group B 1.5142

.7890
.5869
.6532

.7890

.5869
6532

(I)
(-I)
(I)

.5374

1.5142

.5374 (I)

1.5142

Issued: November 6, 2009 Effective: November 7, 2009issued: November 6, 2009 Effective: November 7,' 2009
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SCHEDULE OF RATES APPLICABLE TO RATE ZONE 1

FOR INDUSTRIAL RATE CLASS

METER RATES

All water supplied by the Company for Industrial purposes shall I
metered as hereinafter set forth. All meters shall be read monthly (
bimonthly and the water used shall be paid for in accordance with ti
following schedule of rates.

Service Charges
For Industrial Rate Class

All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly service charge, bas(

on the size of meter required to render adequate service.

Size of Meter Per Month

5/8 inch $ 18.70
3/4 inch 28.10
1 inch 46.70
1-1/2 inch 93.40
2 inch 149.40
3 inch 280.70
4 inch 467.50
6 inch 933.90
8 inch 1,494.30
10 inch 2,148.50
12 inch 3,362.10

.Consumption Charges For Industrial Rate Class(-I)

The following rates shall apply per 100 gallons per month.

Industrial Industrial Curtailment*

First 16,000 .7890 First 16,000 .7890
Next 584,000 .5897 Next 584,000 .5897
All in Excess Next 14,400,000 .4676

of 600,000 .4676 All In Excess
Of 15,000,000 .3158

* Subject to the availability criteria and terms and conditions of t1
industrial curtailment rate (pages 9A1 and 9A2,. hereof), the foregoir
rates shall apply per 100 gallons per month for service provided under tt
Industrial Curtailment Rate.

Issued: November 6, 2009 Effective: November 7, 2009
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T. L. Harpater PPL Bell Bend, LLC "' 4F
VP- Bell Bend Project-Development 38 Bonboy Lane, Sulte2

Berwlck, PA 18603
Tel. 5.70.802.8111 FAX 570.802.8119

trhamster@oolweb.comI

March 3, 2011

Mr. Bernard J. Grundusky
Pennsylvania American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

BELL BEND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
WATER SERVICE APPLICATION
BNP-2011-047

Reference: 1) Joseph Woodward, PAWC, to Terry Harpster, "Water Availability Bell Bend
Site, Salem Township, Luzerne County, PA", November 1, 2010

Per the above Reference, PPL Bell Bend, LLC is providing the requested Pennsylvania
American Water Company (PAWC) Water Service Application and PAWC Water Connection
Form. In addition, we are forwarding two project drawings:

1) Conceptual Layout Main Header Potable Water System and
2) Conceptual Piping & Instrument Diagram Potable Water System.

These drawings provide the detail of service and the site plan showing the water service
including meter house. There are no sprinkler plans because this potable water service will not
be supplying the fire protection water system. At this time we do not have a specific design of
the backflow prevention devices. PPL does understand that you will want to know the
manufacture and model number once selected.

We thank you for your cooperation to date in supporting delivery of potable water In support of
the Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant Project. If you should have any questions, require additional
information or desire to have a site walkdown, please feel free to contact Mike Detamore
[610.774.6385 or mbdetamore@pplweb.com] of our office.

Respectfully,

Terry L. Harpst

TLH/kw

Enclosures: 1) Water Service Application
2) Water Connection Form
3) Conceptual Layout Main Header Potable Water System
4) Conceptual Piping & Instrument Diagram Potable Water System
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March 3,2011 BNP-2011-047 Page 2

cc: (w/o Enclosures)

Ms. Judy Boudman
Township Manager,
38 Bomboy Lane
P.O. Box 405
Berwick, PA 18603

Salem Township



March 3, 2011 BNP-2011-047 Enclosure 1

Enclosure 1

Water Service Application



office Use Only
Premise #

NSI Account# . WATER SERVICE APPLICATION
P PE NSYLVAN.IA

*AMERicAN WATER

!~n ýA Q .. #. ,h-1 0. 1~a lyl 4-w 1-i~w ISlf . nil 5, ý tlU,, 0,,l .. 4.,J #110 H11k,*
k 21 . -. s - EEL I - I - . 1. . . ez !!I .

QI ml'rtrl I rmcrml' * 51XEET NAME &SFIFeA A-i* vI~~~~L 54W ~ BA~~~V srAw

MUNICIPALITY APTILOTO CrY ZIP CODE

SEWAGEALTIORITY TYPE OF SERVICE: ()Residential ( Commercial (I Industrial 0 Other

f Areq 'S*t*A TYPE OF HEAT: -0 Hot"Water (0 Forced Air( pOther __"_". _'

NAME (FIrs Middle, Last) . PHONE# CELL#

NAME (Fustl Middle, Last) . PHONE# CELIL#

MAILINGADDRESS (if different than service address)

(11 (we), the Applicant(s) forwater service from PennsylvanWa-American Water have read and understood the above applIcatLon. (I) (We) w)ll be jointly
and severally b6und.by this application to:

1. Pay ane-ime fee of £30.00 to cover the cost of setting up (MY) (OUR) account which will be added to yvour first bill. DO NOT SEND.

READ ABOVESTATEMENTSBEFORESIGNING

APPLICAN FOR SERVICE. ' APPLICANT FOR SERVICE

DATE DATE

FOR OFFICE USE. ONLY rvvblD:

Copy To: () Dispatch ( ) CallCenter () ( ) WO File Other



March 3, 2011 BNP-2011-047 Enclosure 2

Enclosure 2

Water Connection Form
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March 3, 2011 BNP-2011-047 Enclosure 3

)
Enclosure 3

Conceptual Layout Main Header Potable Water System
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Enclosure 4

Conceptual Piping & Instrument Diagram Potable Water System
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Attachment 5

Project Application Fee
(Fee previously provided, copy enclosed))



APPLICATION FEE
WORKSHEET

Project Sponsor: PPL Bell Bend, LLC
Facility: Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant

County: Luzerne Municipality: Salem Township State: PA

Table1  Project Category2  Source Location 3  Requested Municipal Fee Fee from
Quantity
(gpd) 4  (Yes/No) Table

A Approval by Rule Pa. American Water Co-Berwick 363,000 Yes $ 2,875
Canal Street Pumning Station

'Application or modification. Use "A" for Application Fee Table and "M" for Modification Application Fee Amount Due $2,875

Table.
2 Consumptive Water Use, Approval by Rule, Withdrawal, Diversion, etc. $2,875
3 Name of withdrawal point (not applicable for Consumptive Water Use); e.g., Well 2A, Trout Creek, etc. Amount Paid
4 Requested amount of water in gallons per day (gpd) based on peak 24-hour period (maximum 30-day 0035600241
average for groundwater withdrawals). Check Number



Attachment 6

Proof of Submission of Notices



M. J. Caverly PPL Bell Bend, LLC P
VP-Nuclear Project Development Two North Ninth Street

Allentown, PA 18101-1179
Tel. 610.774.6522 Fax 610.774.2618

micaverlvyoDcweb.com

March 30, 2012

Certified Mall Receipt No. 7010-3090-0001-1891-1823

Ms. Jennifer Means
EP Program Manager
PA Dept. of Environmental Protection
208 West Third Street, Suite 101
Williamsport, PA 17701

BELL BEND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
NOTICE OF APPROVAL BY RULE APPLICATION
SALEM TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BNP-2012-054 Docket No. 52-039

PPL hereby provides notice of our Approval by Rule application to the Susquehanna River
Basin Commission (SRBC) for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American Water
Company - Berwick (PAWC) for the construction and operation of the proposed Bell Bend
Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP). BBNPP Is proposed to be constructed on property owned by
PPL Bell Bend, LLC (tax ID number 26-3159555) in Salem Township, Luzeme County,
Pennsylvania.

Notice is hereby given that on March 21, 2012, PPL Bell Bend, LLC, 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2,
Berwick, PA 18603, mjcavedy@pplweb.com, and 610-774-6522 filed with the SRBC an
Approval by Rule application for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American
Water Company (PAWC) Canal Street Pumping Station (SRBC Pending No. NOI-2012-0104).
PPL Bell Bend, LLC has proposed to withdraw a maximum service volume during construction
of up to 363,000 gallons per day as a 30-day average and to use a nominal value of 144,000
gpd during operations. PAWC currently has a maximum yield of 4.5 MGD and supplies an
average of 1.6 MGD. Water supplied will be used for potable, sanitary, and plant humidification
purposes during project operations. During construction water will also be used by a concrete
batch plant for concrete mixing, curing, and washdown; site dust control and hydrostatic testing;
and, backfill compaction. Although PPL has made no final decision on whether to build the Bell
Bend nuclear plant, we continue to move forward with the licensing process.

Comments related to the application should be submitted to the attention of Andrew D. Dehoff;
Manager, Project Review; Susquehanna River Basin Commission; 1721 North Front Street,
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391; telephone: (717) 238-0423, ext. 221; fax: (717) 909-0468; e-mail:
project, comments@srbc.net. Comments also may be submitted on SRBC's website through
the Water Resources Portal at http:/Awww.srbc.netlwrp!. Please include the above SRBC
pending application number on any correspondence.

Respectfully,

MichaelJ.

MJC/kw

Enclosure: Site Location Map



March 30, 2012 BNP-2012-054 Enclosure

Enclosure

Site Location Map



J~ M:1JWDSINUPWVIU~I0



SENER COMLT THI S CTO COI PLT HSSCINOIE V

0 U Complete ims 1, 2 and 3. Also complete
Item 4 If Resbtcted DeMMy Is desied.

.Pnt your name and address on the.wmve
so ta we can return the card to yoU.

M Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,
or on the front If space permIts.

1. Afri Adehsed to:

A. SnatuM
ri t

X. C3Addres-e
B. Recahad by (Mbted amns) G. Date of Delivey

D.hIsdegmy .'dfmi'&ei~fi&mftejn) E3 DYe
lIt E% enderiiim eied""ut edvir~ E3No

£?~~Ma S~~~r ~

L6, of Gn~K~o-
A [Regb•esd 0 Retur Recelpt

3 Insue md 0 '.O.D.
for Merchandse

14. RestaGte Defv.y? (Bcti r-) 03 Yes
2. Artice Nwnber

(. Tusf merf - e • ab '7010 3090, 0001:1891 1823 ,

PS Form 3811. Febmal204 Domest Retum Receipt 129502-A1840 1!

I.



M. J. Caverly PPL Boll Bend, LLC * 4 •
VP-Nudear Project Development Two North Ninth Street .,• . -

Allentown, PA 18101-1179f
Tel. 610.774.6522 Fax 610.774.2618 *,,. .

micaverlv~opiweb.com P

March 30, 2012

Certified Mail Receipt No. 7010-3090-0001-1891-1830

Mr. Adrian Merolli, Director
Luzeme County Planning Commission
Penn Place
20 N. Pennsylvania Avenue
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

BELL BEND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
NOTICE OF APPROVAL BY RULE APPLICATION
SALEM TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BNP-2012-055 Docket No. 62-039

PPL hereby provides notice of our Approval by Rule application to the Susquehanna River
Basin Commission (SRBC) for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American Water
Company - Berwick (PAWC) for the construction and operation of the proposed Bell Bend
Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP). BBNPP is proposed to be constructed on property owned by
PPL Bell Bend, LLC (tax ID number 26-3159555) in Salem Township, Luzeme County,
Pennsylvania.

Notice is hereby given that on March 21, 2012, PPL Bell Bend, LLC, 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2,
Berwick, PA 18603, mJcaverly@pplweb.com, and 610-774-6522 filed with the SRBC an
Approval by Rule application for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American
Water Company (PAWC) Canal Street Pumping Station (SRBC Pending No. NOI-2012-0104).
PPL Bell Bend, LLC has proposed to withdraw a maximum service volume during construction
of up to 363,000 gallons per day as a 30-day average and to use a nominal value of 144,000
gpd during operations. PAWC currently has a maximum yield of 4.5 MGD and supplies an
average of 1.6 MGD. Water supplied will be used for potable, Sanitary, and plant humidification
purposes during project operations. During construction water will also be used by a concrete
batch plant for concrete mixing, curing, and washdown; site dust control and hydrostatic testing;
and, backfill compaction. Although PPL has made no final decision on whether to build the Bell
Bend nuclear plant, we continue to move forward with the licensing process.

Comments related to the application should be submitted to the attention of Andrew D. Dehoff;
Manager, Project Review; Susquehanna River Basin Commission; 1721 North Front Street,
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391; telephone: (717) 238-0423,.ext. 221; fax: (717) 909-0468; e-mail:
project.comments@srbc.net. Comments also may be submitted on SRBC's website through
the Water Resources Portal at http:/lwwww.srbc.netlwrpl. Please Include the above SRBC
pending application number on any correspondence..

Respectfully,

MichaelwJ. Cverly

MJC/kw

Enclosure: Site Location Map



March 30, 2012 BNP-2012-055 Enclosure

Enclosure

Site Location Map
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M. J. Caveuly PPL Bell Bend, LLC 0o
VP-Nuclear Project Development Two North Ninth Street j

Allentown. PA 18101-1.179
Tel. 610.774.6522 Fox 610.774.2618 kK ~

micaverlyoiweb.com PP %e

March 30, 2012

Certified Mail Receipt No. 7010-3090-0001-1891-1854

Mr. Doug Pape
Luzeme County ManagerlChief Clerk
200 North River Street
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

BELL BEND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
NOTICE OF APPROVAL BY RULE APPLICATION
SALEM TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BNP-2012-056 Docket No. 52-039

PPL hereby provides notice of our Approval by Rule application to the Susquehanna River
Basin Commission (SRBC) for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American Water
Company - Berwick (PAWC) for the construction and operation of the proposed Bell Bend
Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP). BBNPP is proposed to be constructed on property owned by
PPL Bell Bend, LLC (tax ID number 26-3159555) in Salem Township, Luzerme County,
Pennsylvania.

Notice is hereby given that on March 21, 2012, PPL Bell Bend, LLC, 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2,
Berwick, PA 18603, mjcaverly@pplwebcom, and 610-774-6522 filed with the SRBC an
Approval by Rule application for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American
Water Company (PAWC) Canal Street Pumping Station (SRBC Pending No. NOI-2012-0104).
PPL Bell Bend, LLC has proposed to withdraw a maximum service volume during construction
of up to 363,000 gallons per day as a 30-day average and to use a nominal value of 144,000
gpd during operations. PAWC currently has a maximum yield of 4.5 MGD and supplies an
average of 1.6 MGD. Water supplied will be used for potable, sanitary, and plant humidification
purposes during project operations. During construction water will also be used by a concrete
batch plant for concrete mixing, curing, and washdown; site dust control and hydrostatic testing;
and, backfill compaction. Although PPL has made no final decision on whether to build the Bell
Bend nuclear plant, we continue to move forward with the licensing process.

Comments related to the application should be submitted to the attention of Andrew D. Dehoff;
Manager, Project Review; Susquehanna River Basin Commission; 1721 North Front Street,
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391; telephone: (717) 238-0423, ext. 221; fax: (717) 909-0468; e-mail:
project comments@srbc.net. Comments also may be submitted on SRBC's website through
the Water Resources Portal at http:llwww.srbc.netlwrpl. Please include the above SRBC
pending application number on any correspondence.

Respectfully,

Mic el . verly

MJClkw

Enclosure: Site Location Map
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Enclosure

Site Location Map
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M. J. Caverly PPL Bell Bend, LLC -S
VP-Nuclear Project Development Two North Ninth Street .*..

Allentown, PA 18101-1179
Tel. 610.774.6522 Fax 610.774.2618

micaverldvtolweb.com " o ,4'4,

March 30, 2012

Certified Mail Receipt No. 7010-3090-0001-1891-1847

Ms. Vicki Moyer
Township Manager, Salem Township
38 Bomboy Lane
Berwick, PA 18603

BELL BEND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
NOTICE OF APPROVAL BY RULE APPLICATION
SALEM TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BNP-2012-057 Docket No. 62-039

PPL hereby provides notice of our Approval by Rule application to the Susquehanna River
Basin Commission (SRBC) for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American Water
Company - Berwick (PAWC) for the construction and operation of the proposed Bell Bend
Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP). BBNPP is proposed to be constructed on property owned by
PPL Bell Bend, LLC (tax ID number 26-3159555) in Salem Township, Luzeme County,
Pennsylvania.

Notice is hereby given that on March 21, 2012, PPL Bell Bend, LLC, 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2,
Berwick, PA 18603, mjcaverly@pplweb.com, and 610-774-6522 filed with the SRBC an
Approval by Rule application for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American
Water Company (PAWC) Canal Street Pumping Station (SRBC Pending No. NOI-2012-0104).
PPL Bell Bend, LLC has proposed to withdraw a maximum service volume during construction
of up to 363,000 gallons per day as a 30-day average and to use a nominal value of 144,000
gpd during operations. PAWC currently has a maximum yield of 4.5 MGD and supplies an
average of 1.6 MGD. Water supplied will be used for potable, sanitary, and plant humidification
purposes during project operations. During construction water will also be used by a concrete
batch plant for concrete mixing, curing, and washdown; site dust control and hydrostatic testing;
and, backfill compaction. Although PPL has made no final decision on whether to build the Bell
Bend nuclear plant, we continue to move forward with the licensing process.

Comments related to the application should be submitted to the attention of Andrew D. Dehoff;
Manager, Project Review; Susquehanna River Basin Commission; 1721 North Front Street,
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391; telephone; (717) 238-0423, ext. 221; fax: (717) 909-0468; e-mail:
project comments@srbc.net. Comments also may be submitted on SRBC's website through
the Water Resources Portal at http:llwww.srbc.netlwrp/. Please include the above SRBC
pending application number on any correspondence.

Respectfully ,~

Michael J, Caverly _

MJC/kw

Enclosure: Site Location Map
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Site Location Map
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Attachment 7

Proof of Publication for newspaper notices



AFX/11/ZUI'1/WN0 UMIJ FIR TL Advertisinig 1M. 1NO. JIU-dZJ-UUz r uY'. UUJ

Proof of Publication

THE TIMES LEADER

(Under Act of No. 587, approved May 16, 1929)

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
COUNTY OF LUZERNE SS:

f(NeAn& Saka- , being, duly sworn according
to law, depos and says that helshe Is the bookkeeper of The Times
Leader, a daily newspaper published in the City of Wllkes-Barre, County
and State aforesaid, by the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, Inc., that
said The Times Leader was established in 1939, and that the printed notice
or publication hereto attached Is exactly as printed in the regular edition of
The Times Leader on the following date(s):

Affiant further deposes and says that The Time Leader is a daily newspaper
of general circulation and that neither the affiant nor The Times Leader is
interested In the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of advertisement,
and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and
character of publication are true.

Copy of Notice Sworn to before me this d clay
or Publicationof A "y - .20LO).

iDOTARIAL SEAL
EDWARD 0 SMITH

Notary PubilO
GIWY OF WILKES-BARRE. LUZERNE COUNTY

my Commission Expires Feb 7, 2013 1



Mobley said there some things
need to get done to enure Trii
pleA baseball returns to the re-

; iitt2Ol3.
7  the team basto haveafa-

citky to play in,' Mobley said.
1-mee is a deteriorated facility
'ternrowthatisinneed o
repair That has tobe addressedif
baseball is going to Continue tobe
played heret"

Inth iMMobleysi,a In-
teratinalLeaueteams must

guamtee they have a place to
play the kdlowing season.

rhe signiffiant point will be
this fall,* Mobley said. 'Come
April 2013, they must have an ac-
ceptable facility to play fin.

Mobley said the league has the
powercand authority to revoke
beandies if requirements are not
met

We do have a situation devel-
oping with that facilityw he said.
"If something isdt done by some
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Mobley said the franchise, hold-

Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant Project
Notice of Approval by Rule Application to

Susquehanna River Basin Commission
PPL Bell Bend. LLC Notice of Approval by Rule Application-Bell
Bend Nuclear Power Plant Project; SRBC Pending No. NOI-2012-
0104. Salem Township, Luzerne County. Pennsylvania.

PPL hereby provides notice of ou Approval by Rule application to
the Susquehanna River Basin Commission (SRBC) for groundwatcr
widurawal from the Pennsylvania American Water Company-Berwick
(PAWC) for the construction and operation of the proposed Bell Bend
Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP). BBNPP is proposed to be consructed
on property owned by PPL Bell Bend. LLC (tax ID number 26-
3159555) in Salem Township. Luzere County, Pennsylvania.

Notice is hereby given that on March 21,2012, PPL Bell Bend, LLC,
38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2, Berwick, PA 18603, mjcaverl@pplwcb.
corn, and 610-774-6522 filed with the SRBC an Approval b) Ride ap-
plication for groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania Ameri-
can Water Company (PAWC) Canal Street Pumping Station (SRBC
Pending No. NOI-2012-0104). PPL Bell Bend, LLC has proposed to
withdraw a maximum service \•0oume during construction of up to
363.000 gallons per day as a 30-day average and to use a nominal value
or 144,000 gpd during operations. PAWC currently has a maximum
yield of 4.5 MGD and supplies an average of 1.6 MGD. Water supplied
will be used for potable and sanitary purposes during project opera-
tions. During construction water %,il also be used by. concrete batch
plant for concrete mixing, curing, and washdown; site dust control and
hydrostatic testing; and, backfill compaction. Although PPL has made
no final decision on whether to build the Bell Bend nuclear plant. we
continue to move forward with the licensing process.

Comments related to the application should be submitted to the attention
of.

TRCK WANTED

I
Andrew D. Dehoff:
Manage. Pmject Review,
Susquehanna River Basin Commission;
1721 North Front Street,
Harrisburg. PA 17102-2391;

telephone: (717)238-0423, ext. 221;
fax: (717) 909-0468;
e-mail: project•comments0stbe.net

iments may also be submitted on SRBC's website through the
erResources Portal at h nupm-JA bc~neonwApf. Plase include the
ee SRBC pending apptication nutmber on any correspondence.

r I
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. BanT being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1s t day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached noticeApril 4. 2012 as printed and
published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or'
publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant
nor Press Enterprise is inte•ested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that
all of the allegationsin the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are

true.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this ... I ............ day of ...... 20./0..

................... d ~ .e
(Notary Public)

I N. otr a HOF IA

I. p,~ it .m23O 1~fiy

And now,, .... ...... i .................... 20 ........ , I heqby certify that the:advertising and
publication charges amounting to $ ........ for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in fill.

............................................. ............. . ......... R .... sa .............



41(t -C erli rl Cates
Available

Lac,-III GvMaj

STONE FIRED

I
o oute 11 between Bloomsburg & BerwickOwnn R, Hzlf A .q2ndw1Ah I ,.rich l~,,rP

; pring Soups & Select Saindwichesý for $9.00
__Vgen Easter Brunch - 11:30am - 3pm

. ffed Frenc Toast, Eggs Benedict, Prime Rib
" Sam Adam's Summer Ale Tasting
aetizer Wednesday, April 11 th, 5pm-7pm

Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant Project
•i. Notice of Approval by Rule Application to
:,-,-'Susquehanna River Basin Commission

Pa Bed, LIC Notice ofApproval by Rule Application-Bell
Clear Power Plant Project; S.RBC Pending No. NOI-2012-

0' 0, Salem Township, Luenme County, Pennsylvania.

PPL hereby provides notice of our Approval by Rule application to
the qusqueharia River Basin Commission (SRBC) for groundwater
withdrawal from the PennsylvaxaAmerican Water Company-Bet-

S:wick (PAWC) for the construction and operation of the proposed Bell
Bend Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP). BBNPP is proposed to be con-
strncted on property owned by PPL Bell Bend, LLC (tax ID number
26-3159555) in Salem Township, Luzeme County, Pennsylvania.

Notice is hereby given that on March 21, 2012, PPL Bell Bend,
LLC, 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2, Berwick, PA 18603, mjcaverly@
pplweb.com, and 610-774-6522 filed with the SRBC an Approval by
Rule application for groundwat& withdrawal from the Pennsylvania
American Water Company (PAWC) Canal Sreet Pumping Station
(SRBC Pending No. NOI-2012-0 04). PPL Bell Bend, ilC hak
p*oposed to withdraw a maximum servicevolume during construc.:
tion of up to 363,000 gallons per daylas a3day'average and to use.
a nominal value of 144,000 gpd during operations. PAWC currently
!• a mximum yield of 4.5 MGD and supplies an average of 1.6
MGD. Water supplied will be used for potable and sanitary purposes
during project operations. During construction water will also be
used by a concrete batch plant for concrete mixing, curing, and
washdown; site dust control and hydrostatic testing; and, backfill
compaction. Although PPL has made no fiial decision on whether to
build the Bell Bend nuclear plant, we continue to move forward with
th~licpsnprocema

Coýits related ication should be submitted to the atten-

Mahaiger, Pr1ttRview;
Ser Basin Commission;
Jj2Nr th ýN F treet,

f7isburgPC17102-2391;
telephone: 17) 238-0423, ext. 221;

e-nmail proJct comments alsrbcet

Commnwahnmay also be submitted on SRBC's website through the Water
m.net.wrp. Please include the above

*- T'inibpr on any correspondence.

A

RILI

IMIE BLUUM15UKU j
~ 1000 S. Market St.,,

I Bloomsburg
PH R A Y784-9582 I

P. H.A.R.M.A C.Y.I - - - - - -- - - - -
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AFFIDAVIT FOR PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Please Fill out information below:

Name of Publication: Standard Speaker, Citizen's Voice

City, State: Hazleton, Wilkes-Barre, PA

Client name: PPL

Insertion Order #: 173701

Date of Insertion:04/04/2012

Caption: Bell Bend

Ad Size: 2x6.25

Please Return Completed Affidavit to:

NNN-PA Disbursements

3899 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17110

Fax-717-703-3022

My signature verifies that this ad ran as scheduled according to the above specifications.

,$1&d/Lj E6YKJ La-S- (§1~
Signature J Date

Name (Please Printý X
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
WILLIAM P. NISH, Notary Public

City of Scranton, Lackawanna County
Mv_ Commssion Expires DeceLmbe2-201Z





lursday, 7 p.m. with
nunion.
riday, noon to 1

Sunday, 10 a.m.
communion.

hanoy City
3ooperative Area
ns 3-hour Good
'rvice, based on
Seven Last Words
-ross," will be held
,at St. Paul's United
"Christ, corner of
Pine streets, Mah-

)ral music by the
ial choir and mem-
e Cooperative Area
choirs is based on

Dubois' "The Sev-
ords of Christ."
vice is arranged so
uippers may enter
every 25 minutes,
m singing of the
-each word, and
br congregational
ion.
iom the Coopera-
Vlinistries will also
?ating in the ser-
,ervice begins at

AcAdoo
tone Volunteer
pany No. 1, McA-
ost a "Trip to the
:eystone Fire Hall,
wck St., McAdoo,
vith the Main
isers.
ing shows from
Sun Casino in Con.
/Iount Airy Casino,

the southside or surround-
ing area wishing to partici-
pate should contact the McA-
doo VFW at 570-929-1740 and
leave a message and some-
one will make a return call
to get the details.

All organizations are
encouraged to participate to
make this year's parade a
huge success.

Reftreshments will be
served at the McAdoo VFW
post for all participants after
the parade.

Local sporting groups
(baseball, football, basket-
ball) as well as any youth
organizations or businesses
are encouraged to be a part
of the parade.

E Holy Trinity Ortho-
dox Church, 223 S. Kennedy
Drive, McAdoo, will hold a
Good Friday pierogie and
haluski sale on Friday from
10a.m. to 5p.m.

Frozen pierogie (potato/
cheese) are available for $6 a
dozen and haluski is $5 a
quart.

To order, call 570-929-2179
or 570-788-6620.

0 Keystone Fire Compa-
ny No.1 will hold a food
sale from noon to 6 p.m. on
April 15 at the fire staion,
corner of Grant and Han-
cock streets, McAdoo.

The menu includes drop
noodle haluski for $2.75 a
bowl or $7 a quart; potato
pancakes for $1 each or three
for $2.50.

Call 570-401-6748 to pre-order
haluski and potato cakes. The
deadline is Tuesday

V.'A.-

* Free tax assistance
continues for area residents
with lower or middle income
and especially those over 60
years old.

The assistance program is
offered by the AARP Foun-
dation and will run through
Monday

For an appointment, call
570-678-5436 between 9 a.m.
and 1 pm.

* St. Martin in the Field
Episcopal Church has its
hall and picnic shelter avail-
able for up to 80 people.

For more more informa-
tion, call Patty at 570-868-
5690.

0 Mountain Post Amer-
ican Legion Auxiliary
Unit 781 will meet on
Thursday at 7:30 p.m.

Nomination of officers
will be held.

All members are urged to
attend.

For more information, call
Babette at 570-855-5706.

Tresckow
N The Banks Tlownship

Board of Supervisors will
hold a special meeting
regarding employment issues
on Thursday at 6p.m. at the
Banks Township Municipal
Building, Fern and Cherry
streets, Tresckow.

Weatherly
N The curriculum/tech-

nology committee of the
Weatherly Area School
Board will meet today at 6

threeday block party style
event which is expected to
include a carnival, fireworks,
entertainment and a parade.

Planning for the fundrais-

lniglhts of Uolumbus will
meet at 10 p.m. on Thursday
at the Holy Name of Jesus
Church for holy hour.

All are welcome to attend.

Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant Project
Notice of Approval by Rule Application to

Susquehanna River Basin Commission
PPL Bell Bend, LLC Notice of Approval by Rule Application-
Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant Project; SRBC Pending No. NOI-
2012-0104, Salem Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

PPL hereby provides notice of our Approval by Rule applica-
.tion to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission (SRBC) for
groundwater withdrawal from the Pennsylvania American Water
Company-Berwick (PAWC) for the construction and operation of
the proposed Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP). BBNPP
is proposed to be constructed on property owned by PPL Bell
Bend, LLC (tax ID number 26-3159555) in Salem Township,
Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

Notice is hereby given that on March 21, 2012, PPL Bell Bend,
LLC, 38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2, Berwick, PA 18603, mjcaverly@
pplweb.com, and 610-774-6522 filed with the SRBC anAp-
proval by Rule application for groundwater withdrawal from the
Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC) Canal Street
Pumping Station (SRBC Pending No. NOI-2012-0104). PPL
Bell Bend, LLC has proposed to withdraw a maximum service
volume during construction of up to 363,000 gallons per day as a
30-day average and to use a nominal value of 144,000 gpd during
operations. PAWC currently has a maximum yield of 4.5 MGD
and supplies an average of 1.6 MGD. Water supplied will be used
for potable and sanitary purposes during project operations. Dur-
ing construction water will also be used by a concrete batch plant
for concrete mixing, curing, and washdown; site dust control and
hydrostatic testing; and, backfill compaction. Although PPL has
made no final decision on whether to build the Bell Bend nuclear
plant, we continue to move forward with the licensing process..

Comments related to the application should be submitted to the
attention of:

Andrew D. Dehoff;
Manager, Project Review;
Susquehanna River Basin Commission;
1721 North Front Street,
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391;

telephone: (717) 238-0423, ext. 221;
fax: (717) 909-0468;
e-mail: project comments@srbc.net

Comments may also be submitted on SRBC's website through
the Water Resources Portal at http://www.srbc.netlwrp/. Please
include the above SRBC pending application number on any
correspondence.

.¥ --'I
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Form 55 as modified by agreement



SRBC #55 (modified)
Revised 5/11

Susquehanna River Basin Commission
a water management agency serving the Susquehanna River Watershed

r- I'I
SRB

CERTIFICATION OF NOTIFICATION

Name of Project Application: Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant

Location: Salem TownshiD Luzerne County Pennsylvania
(state)(municipality) (county)

I, the undersigned project sponsor, or the duly authorized officer or agent of the same, do
hereby certify to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission (SRBC) that, pursuant to the
requirements of SRBC Regulation 18 CFR §806.15, notification of the filing of an application
for this project has been published in a newspaper(s) in accordance with paragraphs (a) and (d) of
§806.15.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this certificate in the space below on the date
indicated.

Date: 6/28/12
Signature

Michael J. Caverly
Printed Name

VP - Nuclear Project Development
Title

(610) 774-6522
Telephone Fax

111567.1

1721 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102-2391 -*Phone: (717) 238-0423 * Fax: (717) 238-2436
website: http://www.srbc.net 0 e-mail: srbc@srbc.net


